# **CHAPTER 1.0**

## RESPONSE TO COMMENTS ON DRAFT EIR

#### 1.1 INTRODUCTION

The Draft Lancaster Water Reclamation Plant 2020 Facilities Plan Environmental Impact Report (Draft EIR) for County Sanitation District No. 14 of Los Angeles County (District No. 14) was completed and released for public review on September 30, 2003 pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requirements. The public review period lasted over 45 days, officially closing on November 18, 2003. A public hearing to solicit comments was held on October 29, 2003 at the City Council Chambers in the City of Lancaster. An additional community meeting was held at the same location on November 20, 2003. Sixty-nine comment letters were received on the Draft EIR during the comment period. Eleven of these were from Responsible Agencies and the remaining comments were from concerned individuals. In addition, 30 form letters and a petition with 270 signatures were received opposing Storage Reservoir Study Area 3. This chapter provides responses to each comment received.

This section is organized as follows:

- Section 1.2 describes the recommended project
- Section 1.3 summarizes the CEQA process
- Section 1.4 provides Master Responses for certain issues that were mentioned repeatedly in comments on the EIR.
- Section 1.5 provides bracketed comments and responses to comment letters received from Responsible Agencies
- Section 1.6 provides bracketed comments and responses to comment letters received from individuals (non-Leisure Lake residents)
- Section 1.7 provides bracketed comments and responses to comment letters received from Leisure Lake residents
- Section 1.8 provides bracketed comments and responses to comments received during the public hearing conducted on October 29, 2003
- Section 1.9 provides responses to comments received during the community meeting conducted on November 20, 2003

**Table 1-1** lists each comment received during the public review period and the page number where the reproduced comments and corresponding responses can be found in this document.

Table 1.1
List of Commentors Received on the Draft LWRP 2020 Plan EIR

ID NO.	COMMENTORS	PAGE NO.
AGENCIES/ORGANIZATIONS		
1.	California Department of Fish and Game	1-44
2.	California Department of Water Resources	1-50

4. United States – Department of the Air Force	1-59
	1-08
5. County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works	1-67
6. Lancaster, City of	1-69
7. Palmdale, City of – Planning Department	1-70
8. Quartz Hill Water District	1-71
9. Southern California Association of Governments	1-74
10. Los Angeles Audubon Society	1-81
11. California Office of Planning and Research	1-82
11A. Sundale Mutual Water Company	1-84
INDIVIDUALS	
12. Aiken, Timothy	1-134
13. Allen, Lee Dean	1-135
14. Allen, Marianne	1-138
15. Alpay, T.	1-140
16. Bieryla, Walter	1-141
17. Calvert, Erlan J.	1-142
18. Carlson, Lars and Ruth	1-145
19. Carreon, Tom and Mary	1-146
20. Chen, Annie	1-147
21. Corbell, Raymond C.	1-148
22. Day, Theron	1-149
23. Deal, Wanda	1-150
24. Del Campo, Alexander and Paraluman	1-152
25. Drake, Francis	1-153
26. Elling, Frank	1-154
27. Evans, Joshua and Christine	1-172
28. Ferrell, Donna	1-174
29. Ferrell, Ronald and Donna	1-175
30. Firsick, Barbara	1-176
31. Firsick, Barbara	1-178
32. Firsick, Barbara	1-179
33. Firsick, Barbara	1-180
34. Firsick, Jane	1-194
35. Gauthier, Judith	1-195
36. Gorman, Jerry	1-198
37. Griffin, Leonard and Laura	1-200
38. Griffin, Marleen	1-201
39. Hoeppner, Karl and Doris	1-204

40.	Holloway, Robert	1-205			
41.	Huff, Janis	1-206			
42.	Lambert, David	1-208			
43.	Mah, Chun	1-225			
44.	McGarry, Bethany	1-226			
45.	McGarry, Hannah	1-227			
46.	McGarry, Gayleen	1-228			
47.	McGarry, John	1-233			
48.	McGarry, Sarah	1-234			
49.	Mischka, Donald	1-235			
50.	Mischka, Donald	1-237			
51.	Mischka, Gwen	1-238			
52.	Mischka, Kory	1-239			
53.	Mischka, Susan	1-240			
54.	Nebeker, Eugene	1-243			
55.	Nye, Brianna	1-249			
56.	Nye, Jim and Diane	1-251			
57.	O'Shea, E.	1-252			
58.	Pfeffer, Marnie	1-254			
59.	Pfeffer, Marnie	1-255			
60.	Poor, Michael and Deborah	1-256			
61.	San Miguel, Mike	1-257			
62.	Seward, Rosalina	1-262			
63.	Sokol, Suzanne	1-263			
64.	Sotelo, Genevieve	1-264			
65.	Tymon, Philip and Roberta	1-265			
66.	Vigh, Nellie and Joseph	1-266			
	LEISURE LAKE COMMENTS				
67.	Timok, David (including Leisure Lake Form Letter (30 received))	1-270			
68.	Timok, David	1-313			
69.	Rodriguez, Silvie	1-317			
	PUBLIC HEARING COMMENTS OCTOBER 29, 2003				
(PH-1 THROUGH PH-86)					
PH-1 to PH-6	Mischka, Donald	1-390 to 1-392			
PH-7	Taylor, Charlotte	1-392			
PH-8 to PH-9	Burr, Kathleen	1-393			
PH-10 to PH-13	Timok, David	1-394 to 1-395			
PH-14 to PH-16	Bieryla, Kathy	1-395 to 1-397			
PH-17	Valentino, Frederick	1-397			

PH-18 to PH-22	Rodriguez, Sylvie	1-398 to 1-401		
PH-23 to PH-24	Buchholz, Wally	1-401		
PH-25	Elling, Frank	1-404		
PH-26 to PH-28	Knight, Pete, State Senator	1-407		
PH-29	Felder, Sherry	1-409		
PH-30	Cosney, Joe	1-409		
PH-31	Gersten, Connie	1-410		
PH-32 to PH-33	Sides, Roger	1-412		
PH-34 to PH-35	Goit, John	1-413 to 1-416		
PH-36	Torrez, Evelya	1-417		
PH-37 to PH-39	Bostic, Melanie	1-417 to 1-418		
PH-40 to PH-43	Nye, Jim	1-419 to 1-420		
PH-44 to PH-45	Griffin, Marlene	1-421		
PH-46 to PH-51	Firsick, Barbara	1-423 to 1-425		
PH-52	Pack, Emily	1-426		
PH-53 to PH-54	Williamson, Marta	1-428		
PH-55 to PH-57	Greene, David	1-429		
PH-58 to PH-59	Hadden, Donald	1-430 to 1-431		
PH-60	Greene, David	1-432		
PH-61 to PH-63	Karakis, Robert	1-432 to 1-433		
PH-64 to PH-73	Singer, Harold, Executive Officer, California Regional Water Quality Control Board – Lahontan Region	1-433 to 1-436		
PH-74	McGarry, John	1-437		
PH-75 to PH-76	McGarry, Galeen	1-438 to 1-439		
PH-77 to PH-79	Deal, Wanda	1-440 to 1-441		
PH-80	Van Meter, Keelie	1-441		
PH-81 to PH-84	Giba, Philip	1-442		
PH-85	Bieryla, Walt	1-445		
PH-86	Unidentified	1-447		
COMMUNITY MEETING COMMENTS NOVEMBER 20, 2003 (CM-1 THROUGH CM-20)				
CM-1	Melanie Bostic	1-451		
CM-2	Ray McCormick	1-451		
CM-3	Jerry Gorman	1-451		
CM-4	Kathleen Burr-Ballesteros	1-451		
CM-5		1-452		
	John Goit			
CM-6	David Green	1-452		
CM-7	Marta Williamson	1-453		

CM-8	Gayleen McGarry	1-453
CM-9	Unknown Speaker	1-453
CM-10	Philip Giba	1-454
CM-11	Jeff Siebort	1-454
CM-12	Erlan Calvert	1-454
CM-13	Donald (Mischka or Haden III?)	1-454
CM-14	Unknown Speaker	1-454
CM-15	Antonovich's Field Deputies Norman Hickling and Paul Novak	1-455
CM-16	Kristin	1-455
CM-17	John Goit	1-455
CM-18	Unknown Speakers	1-455
CM-19	Josh Evans	1-455
CM-20	Unknown Speaker	1-455

### 1.2 RECOMMENDED PROJECT

In response to comments received on the Draft EIR, County Sanitation District No. 14 of Los Angeles County (District No. 14) revised the Recommended Project from Alternative 1 to Alternative 2. Alternative 2 involves the following actions:

- upgrade and expansion of the Lancaster Water Reclamation Plant's (LWRP) treatment capacity by constructing 26 million gallons per day (mgd) of primary, conventional activated sludge secondary (operated in nitrification / denitrification mode), tertiary, and biosolids handling facilities (and decommissioning the existing oxidation ponds);
- acquisition and/or leasing of 4,650 acres of land for agricultural reuse operations using recycled water; and
- acquisition of 750 acres of land for the siting and construction of recycled water storage reservoirs.

#### 1.3 ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS

On September 30, 2003, District No. 14 (Lead Agency) released the Draft EIR for public review (State Clearinghouse No. 2001021127). The public review and comment period on the Draft EIR began on September 30, 2003 and closed on November 18, 2003. District No. 14 will hold a public hearing to certify the Final LWRP 2020 Plan EIR (Final EIR).

The Final EIR is an informational document prepared by the Lead Agency that must be considered by the decision-makers before approving or denying a proposed project. CEQA Guidelines (Section 15132) specify the following:

The Final EIR shall consist of:

- (a) The Draft EIR or a revision of the draft;
- (b) Comments and recommendations received on the Draft EIR either verbatim or in summary;
- (c) A list of persons, organizations, and public agencies commenting on the Draft EIR;
- (d) The responses of the Lead Agency to significant environmental points raised in the review and consultation process; and
- (e) Any other information added by the Lead Agency.

This document has been prepared pursuant to the CEQA Guidelines.